Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES
Email:

Committee Services
Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY,
PERFORMANCE AND
GOVERNANCE
Paul Dodson
07 April 2021

Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on THURSDAY 15 APRIL 2021 at 6.00 pm.
Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via
Microsoft Teams. Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream via the
Council’s YouTube channel.
A copy of the agenda is attached.
Yours faithfully

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:
CHAIRMAN

Councillor V J Bell

VICE-CHAIRMAN

Councillor B S Beale MBE

COUNCILLORS

M G Bassenger
Miss A M Beale
R G Boyce MBE
R P F Dewick
Mrs J L Fleming
C Mayes
C P Morley
C Morris

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 15 APRIL 2021
1.

Chairman's Notices

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 21 January 2021 (copy enclosed).

4.

Public Participation
To receive the views of members of the public of which prior notification in writing has
been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting).
Should you wish to submit a question please completed the online form at
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation.

5.

Disclosure of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for
Members.
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

6.

Update on Agreed Scrutiny Items (Pages 7 - 24)
To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance,
(copy enclosed).

7.

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

NOTICES
Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any
part of this meeting held in open session. At the start of the meeting an announcement will
be made about the recording.

Page 2

For further information please see the Council's website.

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2021
PRESENT

193.

Chairman

Councillor V J Bell

Vice-Chairman

Councillor B S Beale MBE

Councillors

M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, Mrs J L Fleming, C Mayes,
C P Morley and C Morris

In Attendance

Councillors Mrs P A Channer and A L Hull

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under new regulations
which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. She
took Members through some general housekeeping issues, together with the etiquette
for the meeting and then asked Officers and Councillors in attendance to introduce
themselves.
This was followed by a roll call of all Committee Members present.

194.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED by assent, that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 3 December 2020 be approved and confirmed.

195.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R P F Dewick.

196.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was none.

197.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
There were none.

Page 3

198.

REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON REQUESTED SCRUTINY ITEMS
The Committee considered the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group
(Working Group) that updated Members on Working Group discussions and
recommendations to build on the Committee’s workplan of scrutiny items.
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance and
Governance Manager to present the detail.
The Manager advised that the report updated the Committee on the outcomes from the
Working Group held on 8 December 2020. She drew Members’ attention to section 3.2
of the report that detailed the Working Group’s agreed ways to raise awareness of the
new process and reporting form to all Members. It was noted that following the agreed
working procedure and discussion at the meeting that two items were recommended for
inclusion in the workplan. These were available at Appendix A) a review of
Transformation and B) a review of the Debt collection process submitted on the
approved standard template for items being put forward to the Committee.
She took Members through the appendices noting that the Lead Officer would conduct
the investigation agreed by the committee and produce a report and that the Lead
Member would be responsible for ensuring the investigation remained on track and in
line with the Committee’s agreed terms. It was suggested that whilst the Member
putting forward the item would play a key role in feeding into the process, the Lead
Member would be separate to allow for neutrality. However, it was also noted that the
Committee and or the Chairman could choose any committee member for the role or
leave it vacant if the item was straightforward and the lead officer could report back to
Committee.
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman moved the recommendations as set
out in the report and these were seconded by Councillor Mayes.
A brief discussion ensued in respect of Appendix B and the designated Lead Member on
the Debt collection process. Councillor Morris said that whilst he acknowledged the
benefit of having a neutral lead it was also important to bring knowledge and experience
to bear. He asked that he be made lead in this instance. Councillor Mayes, the
designated lead, concurred with this and said that Councillor Morris would bring the
necessary knowledge and experience required. The Chairman, whilst acknowledging the
concept of a neutral Member, agreed, and said that in this instance someone that brought
knowledge and passion to the subject was the appropriate lead.
Councillor Mayes then proposed that Appendix B under recommendation (ii) below be
amended and that Councillor C Morris replace her as Lead Member. This was seconded
by Councillor Bassenger.
The Chairman then put the recommendations, including the aforementioned
amendment, to the Committee and they were agreed by assent.
RESOLVED
(i)

That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group activity be
received and assurance that the process for Overview and Scrutiny is effective be
confirmed;

Page 4

(ii)

199.

That the recommended scrutiny items and their timetable set out below and
additionally in Appendix A and updated Appendix B to the report be adopted.


Transformation – learning from what we have done;



A review of the Debt collection process and policy and the impact on
residents.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT
There were no further items of business and the Chairman, prior to closing the meeting,
thanked all present for their contributions.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 6.26 pm.

V J BELL
CHAIRMAN

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 APRIL 2021
UPDATE ON AGREED SCRUTINY ITEMS
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To update the Committee on the approach to agreed scrutiny items.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i)

That the Committee reviews the initial update on the Transformation Learning
item at APPENDIX 1 and considers the date delay for final report set out at
paragraph 3.3.3 below;

(ii)

That the Committee notes the initial response and information provided on the
Debt Recovery Process and considers a deferment of the review for 6 months
and whether it wishes to redefine the scrutiny item in light of the interim report
at APPENDIX 2.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

On 21 January 2021 the Committee considered a report of its Working Group having
reviewed Member requests / suggestions for areas of scrutiny and agreed to the
inclusion of two items in its workplan.

3.2

The Lead Officers in both cases have started the necessary information gathering
and report preparation to assist the Committee as follows:

3.3

Transformation – Learning from what we have done (estimated timescale 12
weeks - 19 April 2021)

3.3.1

The original blueprint document for the Council’s Organisational Transformation
identified an overall savings target for the Future Model, and also seven work
packages with expected outcomes. The work being conducted is reviewing the
outcomes identified, and to what extent relevant officers feel they were achieved and
when, and also any relevant customer and cost implications that have been seen.

3.3.2

To date, relevant officers have largely fed back on progress against the original
objectives, and there are emerging points of learning, for example where some items
were more complicated or took longer than expected and then couldn’t underpin the
new structure.

3.3.3

The finance team are conducting a wider piece of reconciliation of the structure and
budgets, which will review the financial delivery of Transformation. They expect this

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future

Page 7

work to be completed in May 2021 - as this will inform the final version of the report
and findings, we expect completion of the full report to be delayed to 31 May 2021.
3.4

A review of the debt collection process and policy and the impact on residents
(estimated timescale 16 weeks - 17 May 2021)

3.4.1

As part of the scoping of this scrutiny item the Committee agreed some detailed
questions requiring to be explored. It follows that detailed information will need to be
researched and provided to assist the Committee with this review. For the purp
[...]
his will include the production of all
organisation charts and supporting the
creation of all new job descriptions and
evaluation of these new roles.

This commenced in July/ early August until the end of August
2018.

Coach CLT and senior managers in all
aspects of the operating model so that
they can continue to build it after the
transformation programme is complete

The above is the timeline for these. There is a central
database for phase 1 & 2 of the new Job Descriptions. There
is also an Organisation Structures PowerPoint presentation.
There is a spreadsheet of all Job Descriptions which were
evaluated in the HR folders and the majority of these were
done in August 2018.
All organisational charts used for the consultation, PowerPoint
slides, and 80% of JD’s were completed by Ignite with
Corporate Leadership Team input.
The job Descriptions ere provided to HR on request with limited
time allowance prior to the Job Evaluation panel meetings. All
evaluation Rationales are on file and still referred to for
benchmarking other roles on the establishment to ensure all
roles align to the new structure.
The final Organisational Charts we now use, were produced by
HR as a result of the outcomes from the interview process and

Customer and cost
implications

APPENDIX 1 Work
Package

Agreed outcomes

Analysis

Customer and cost
implications

made available to staff just prior to go live date.
Due to the nature of the number of changes and confidentiality
with contracts being signed these were not made available too
far in advance and only when they could be released and
agreed; in line with HR and finance structure sign off with
Corporate Leadership Team.
WP2:
People

Key components of the consultation
include:


Page 13






Supporting CLT in Union
engagement
Producing the consultation pack
Overseeing the arrangements for
all group and individual
consultation meetings
Collating all staff feedback to the
consultation

The consultation document was produced and is dated 
[...]
ey were not fully
implemented, and Ignite didn’t complete as many designs as
promised.

Resource past October 2019
was not identified for this work
to continue.

Some of the seconded BA’s moved roles and left the
organisation during the work package, so less.

Underspend from the original
Transformation budget was
utilised to fund a Business
Analyst post and Technical
build post.

This work has since been picked up and managed by the
programmes, performance and governance team since June
2019 and is an ongoing programme of work.
It can take around 4- 6 weeks to design, build and implement
each process, so the expectation for this work programme was
likely unrealistic.
Staff availability to help scope processes was also an issue, as
going through the restructure some weren't as engaged with

Without this, the organisation
would not have been able to
respond to the new processes
required for Covid
requirements, or redesign
processes as new technology

APPENDIX 1 Work
Package

Agreed outcomes

Analysis

Environmental Health & Licensing,
Revenues and Benefits, Community &
living, Leisure, Countryside & Tourism and
support services. There is a breakdown of
the number of prioritised processes to
redesign by functional areas.

the new processes.

Customer and cost
implications
or legislation emerged.
In February 2021, as part of
the budget setting, Council
agreed to an additional cost to
permanently write this
resource into the organisation.

The process redesign team will be made
up of 8 Business Analysts and a team lead
supported by a process redesign specialist
and trainer from Ignite. The full BA team is
expected to be resourced from within the
council through internal secondment.

Page 16
WP5:
Culture and
Change



The new target culture







Established new SPG directorate and specific roles to
lead on this, and in post from April 2019.
New Service Planning Template
New objective template for all staff (SMART)
New Corporate plan performance reporting to PGA
since N
[...]
 workshops for staff ran in
respectively.
December 2019/ January 2020

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 2
SCRUTINY ITEM INITIAL RESPONSE – DEBT COLLECTION PROCESS
1.

Purpose

1.1.

To provide the Committee with information together with contextual review
considerations relevant to the agreed scoping of this scrutiny item.

2.

Background

2.1

The agreed description of this scrutiny item is –
A review of the Debt collection process and policy and the impact on residents
In the consideration of this item through the initial Member request and review
process involving the Committee’s Working Group, it was asserted that there were
aspects of the way in which the process was operated which were impacted in a
detrimental way on residents. Particular reference was made to the use of
enforcement agents (“bailiffs”) and the power regarding Attachment of Earnings
Orders (“AoE”). It was further asserted that individual vulnerability was an issue not
always properly taken into account.

2.2

The scoping of this scrutiny items in terms of the broad questions to be addressed
have been agreed by the Committee as follows:
1. Is there a policy and is it being followed – processes involved.
2. Is this for Council Tax/Business Rates collection or other debts.
3. To what extent are bailiffs/AoE being used, and how successful is this in terms of
debt recovery.
4. What revenue from enforcement has been collected by way of bailiffs and AoE
5. How and to what extent are vulnerability checks being made.
6. Is the MDC approach consistent with general local authority practice.
7. How and to what extent are the processes undertaken and practices being
followed to the detriment of local residents.

3.

Context

3.1

This scrutiny item is potentially quite wide since debts to the Council can arise in a
number of service areas where fees, charges and demands are issued. Debt
management and recovery is therefore a corporate issue and the relevant Council
policy on this is indeed a

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 APRIL 2021
PRESENT

371.

Chairman

Councillor V J Bell

Councillors

M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, Mrs J L Fleming, C Mayes,
C P Morley and C Morris

In attendance

Councillor N J Skeens

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under regulations
which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.
Referring to the recent passing of His Royal Highness the Prince Phillip, Duke of
Edinburgh, the Chairman asked all present to join her in a minute silence in
remembrance.
The Chairman then took Members through some general housekeeping issues,
together with the etiquette for the meeting and then asked Officers and Councillors in
attendance to introduce themselves.
This was followed by a roll call of all Committee Members present.

372.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R P F Dewick.

373.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED (by assent) that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
meeting held on 21 January 2021 be approved and confirmed.

374.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was none.

375.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
There were none.

376.

UPDATE ON AGREED SCRUTINY ITEMS
467

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance providing an update on the approach to agreed scrutiny items.
The report reminded Members of two areas of scrutiny the Committee had, at its last
meeting, agreed to include in its workplan. The report provided an update on the two
areas following the start of information gathering by Officers.
Transformation – Learning from what we have done
The Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager took Members through the
report provided at Appendix 1 which detailed a review of the outcomes from the
transformation programme and identified learning points. The report highlighted where
further financial information was expected, and the Officer explained that the Finance
team were working on a wider reconciliation exercise for transformation. Members
were requested to consider revising the final reporting date to 31 May 2021 to allow the
finance work to be included in the final conclusions.
The Chairman proposed that recommendation (i) as set out in the report be agreed.
This was duly seconded.
Members were advised that the report and related papers for the Council meeting in
August 2018 were available through the internal I Drive.
In response to a question regarding reviewing the impacts originally identified in the
Committee report, Officers agreed to include this within the report.
The Chairman thanked the Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager for
her work in relation to this scrutiny report.
Responding to a question raised, the Officer advised that the results of the recent staff
survey had been considered by the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee
(PGA). The responses had shown that since the last survey there had been a good
increase in staff satisfaction and a decrease in turnover. The Programmes,
Performance and Governance Manager advised that she would share the report
considered by the PGA with the Committee.
The Chairman then put recommendation (i) as set out in the report to the Committee as
this related specifically to the Transformation item. Upon a vote being taken this was
duly agreed.
A review of the debt collection process and policy and the impact on residents
In Appendix 2 to the report Officers had attempted to address the key outcomes and
bring back in interim response as the team involved were very busy managing the
Covid response. The Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager outlined
the further background information that the response sought to provide. It was noted
that staff worked closely with partner agencies to support customers in difficulty
although it was difficult to assess issues around vulnerability if people did not engage
properly with the Council.
The Chairman thanked Officers for their work putting the report together and
particularly thanked Revenues and Benefits Staff for the work they did to support the
vulnerable people in the community. She then put recommendation (ii) as set out in
the report to the Committee and this was duly seconded.
The Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager reminded Members that this
was an interim report and acknowledged that the detail was absent. Due to current
pressures on relevant teams this was the reason why an extension to the reporting
468

timeline had been requested. This extension would allow time to extract the data and
provide contextual analysis if for example, enforcement may span between different
years.
A lengthy debate ensued and in response to a number of queries raised the following
information was provided:


Members were advised that the Corporate Debt Recovery Strategy covered all
debts.



The percentage of tax payers in arrears etc. was part of the information
requested by the Committee but currently outstanding. The Chairman agreed
with comments from Members on the importance of such figures but
acknowledged the pressures that staff were under at this time and the
reasoning behind the request for an extension to the reporting deadline. She
confirmed that the Committee would receive a breakdown, so it can identify the
problems and specific areas.



The Corporate Governance Project Officer was the lead Officer in relation to
this scrutiny item and Members were reminded that the process was for any
communications to be through him. The Chairman advised that if any Members
was having problems with this she would follow this up in her role as Chairman.



It was noted that the Committee had previously requested information regarding
the use of attachment of earnings orders versus bailiff action, and this was part
of the information outstanding.



During the COVID pandemic there had been a reduction in Council Tax
collection rates and this was reflected in the Council’s Medium-Term Financial
Strategy and budget setting for future years. Debts were up slightly on previous
years.



It was also requested to include information on how much money we recover
from using bailiffs, and the cost of using bailiffs.

Councillor C Morris, the lead Member for this item of scrutiny, raised a number of
points of concern and provided the Committee with additional information in respect of
vulnerable persons, use of bailiffs and the need to ensure that unreasonable pressure
was not put on vulnerable persons in the District.
The Officer confirmed that information requested regarding the number of accounts in
arrears, what debts were etc. would be included and fed back to Members.
It was suggested that the Chairman request a review of this item of business be put on
the agenda for every meeting of the Committee going forward.
Councillor C Mayes proposed that recommendation (ii) be amended to refer to a
deferment of 3 – 4 months at the most. This amendment was duly seconded.
Councillor Morris proposed a further amendment, that the Council stopped sending out
bailiffs until the information requested by the Committee had been received. In
response he was advised that this could not be determined by the Committee as it was
not within its Terms of Reference and a Motion to the Council would be required.
The Chairman proposed a further amendment that a deferment of two months be
agreed.
Members discussed the proposed amendments and the importance of the Committee
being presented with the information it had requested as reiterated.

469

In response to a suggestion that a date be given to the deferment, Councillor Mayes
amended her proposed amendment to specify that the deferment be until 31 August
2021 with a report then brought to a meeting of the Committee in September 2021.
This proposal was duly seconded.
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor V J Bell requested a recorded
vote. This request was duly seconded.
The Chairman put the amended recommendation in the name of Councillor Mayes to
the Committee and the voting was as follows:
For the recommendation:
Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, V J Bell, Mrs J L Fleming, C Mayes and
C P Morley.
Against the recommendation:
Councillor C Morris.
Abstention:
There were none.
RESOLVED

377.

(i)

That the Committee reviews the initial update on the Transformation Learning
item at Appendix 1 to the report and agrees the final report be delayed to 31
May 2021;

(ii)

That the Committee notes the initial response and information provided on the
Debt Recovery Process and agrees a deferment of the review to 31 August
2021 (with a report being brought to a meeting of the Committee in September
2021) and redefines the scrutiny item in light of the interim report at Appendix 2
to the report.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
DECIDES ARE URGENT
The Chairman reminded Members of the requirement to present an annual report from
the Committee to the Council for consideration. She requested that Members feed any
matters to her by email and advised she would be working with the Corporate
Governance Project Officer to compile the report.

The meeting closed at 7.21 pm.

V J BELL
CHAIRMAN

470

